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JOHN WILLIAM JOHANSON DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING

sor # 82001 ACTUAL SUSPENSION

A Member of the Siote Bar ol thformc

[Respondent) 0 PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

Note: All information required by this form and cny additional information which cannot be provided
in the space provided, must be set forth in an aitachment to this stipulation under specilic headings,
e.q., "Facts,” "Dismissals,” “Concluswns of Lc:w“ “Supporting Authotity,” eic

A. Parties' Acknowledgments

(1} Respondentisa member of the State Bar of Caiifornla, udmiﬁed November 29, 1978

: ‘ {date)

{2}  The parties ogree to be bouind by the factudd stipulations coniomed herein even if conciusions of low or
disposition ore refected of changed by the Supreme Court.

{31  Allinvesiigations o proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this sﬁpuiohon ore enlirely resolved
by this stipulation ond are deemed consohdcied Disrnissed chorge{s)lcouni(s) cre listed under “Dismissals.”
The stipulation ond order consist of (11 _ pages.

(41  Astaternent of acts or omissions ocknow}edged by Respondeni Os Cause Of causes for discipiine is mciuded
under "Facts.”

{5 Conclusionsof Iow drawn from and specifically referring to the facts are also }ncluded under “Conclusions of
C law”

{6 The pcrﬂes must include supporting authorlly for the recommended level of dlsczphne under the heading
“Supporting Authority,”

(7} Nomore than 30 days prior fo the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
pending investigation/proceeding not tesclved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.
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(8) Paymeni of D1sc~.1pllnarv Cosis—Respondent ccknowledges ihe provisions of Bus & Prof Code §§6086 IO &
- 6140.7. (Check one aplion only):

h.o 4 until costs are pcld in full, Respondent wili remaln cctuoliv suspended from the praclice of law unless
relief is obtained per rule 284, Rules of Procedure. _
O cosfs fo be poid in equal amounis prior to February 1 for the foliowing membership years:

‘ (hardship, special circumsiances or ofher good cause per rule 284, Rules of Procedure]
3 cosis waived in part as sel forth in a separate attachment entitted “Partial Waiver of Costs”
0O cosis entirely waived

B. Aggravatihg Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Atforney Sanctions
for Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2{b)]. Facts supporting oggrovcﬂng
circumsiances are required.

m = ‘Prior record of discipline [see standard 1.2(f)]

() EX Stale Bar Court case # of prior case _ 95-0-17369 (3071230

{p) ®K Date prior discipline effective _ September 27, 1998

) "#X  Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations: _ Rules of Professional Conduct

3-110(A), 1-300(B), 4-100(A)(2) and 4-100(B)(4); Business and Professions
Code section 6106

(d) EK Degree of prior discipline _two (2) years suspensiom, stayed; two (2) years
probation

(e} O3 if Respondent has two or more incidenis of prior dlscnpllne use space prowded below ora
separate attachment entitled “Prior Discipline.”

{2) 0O Dishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonestv.
concealment, overreaching or ofher violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

(3) O  Tust Violallon: Trust funds or properly were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to
account to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward
said funds or property. : :

{4) ®x . Harm: Respondent's misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or the administration of justice.
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- -[5)?- @ -lndi!ference Respondenf demonstrated indifference ioward rechﬂcaﬂon of or c:tonement for 1he
‘ consequences of his or her misconduct.

(6 O Lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of hislher
misconduct or to the Stale Bar during disciplinory investigation or proceedings.

(/) O MulipleffPattern of Misconduc!: Respondent's current misconduct evidences multiple acils of
- - - wrongdoing or demonstrates a pattem of misconduct.

(8) O No aggravatling circumstances are involved.

Additlonal aggravating circumstances:

C. Mitigating Circumstances [see standard 1.2{e)]. Facts supporting mitigating
circumstances are requlired.

(1 O No Pror Disclpline: Respondent has no pror record of discipline over many years of practice
coupled with present misconduct which is not deemed serious.

1+
)

. (2) O - NoHarm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

{3} X CandorfCoopérqﬂon: Respondent displayed spon!on'eous candor and cooperation with the
victims of his/her misconduct and o the State Bar during disciplinary investigafion and proceedings.

{40 0O Remuorse; Respondent promptly iook objeclive steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and
recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of

hisfher misconduct.
(5) 3 Restitution: Respondent paid $ ' | on
in restitutionto - - without the threat or force of disciplinary,

civil or criminal proceedings.

9 O ' Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not altributable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her. ‘

{7 O Good Falth: Respondent acted in good faith.

{8) 0O Emolional/Physical Difficulties: At the time of the stipuloted act or acts of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which expert testimony
would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities were not the

‘product of any illegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and Respondent
no longer suffers from such difficulties or disabilities. '

(9 01 Severe Financial Stress: Al the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial

stress which resulted from circumstances nof reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond hlsiher
" control and which were direcily responsible for the misconduct.

(Stipulation form approved by $BC Executive Commitiee 10/14/2000. Revised 12/16/2004) Actual Suspension
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(10) O Famiy Problems: Al the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulfies in hisher
~ personal life which were other than emotional or physical in nature. '

{11} O Good Character: Respondent's good chdracter is attested ‘o by o wide ange of references in the
legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of his/fher misconduct.

(12) 0O Rehabiliitation: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occuned
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitalion.

(13) O No mitigaling circumstances are involved.

Additional mitigating clrcumstancés:

See attachment

D. Discipline:

(1) XX Stayed Suspension:

(a) &x Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a period of two (2) years

i, 3@ and unlil Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and present
' filness to practice and present leaming and obility in the law pursuant to slandard 1.4(c)(i)
standards for Atorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

i, O and until Respondent bays restitution as set forth in the Financlal Conditions form attached to this
stipulation, :

ii. O and until Respondent does the following: -

(0} EX The above-referenced suspension is stayed.
(2) &EX Probation:
Respondent must be placed on probation for a perod of _two (2) years '

which will commence upon the effeciive date of the Supreme Court order in this matter.
(See rule 953, Calif. Rules of Ct.} :

(Stipulation lorm approved by $BC Exacutive Commitiee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004) Actual Suspension
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(3) EX Actual Suspenslow j o S ce T

(o) XX Respondeni must be actually suspended from the practice of iaw in the Stute of California for g
pefiod of sixty (60) days

. O and unlil Respondent shows proot satisfoctofy to the Stale Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present filness fo practice and prasent ieaming and ability in the law pursuont {o slandard
1.4{c)[ii}, Standards for Ajtorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

i. O anduntil Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financial Conditions form attached to
this stipulation.

i. O and until Respondent does the following:

E. Addifional Conditions of Probaﬁon_:

(1) XX [lfRespondentis actually suspended for two years or more, hefshe must remain actually suspended until
hefshe proves o the State Bar Cour histher rehabilitation, fitness o practice, and leaming and ability in
general law, pursuant to standard 1.4(c)(i), Standards for Altomey Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

(2) & During the probafion peficd, Respondent must comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act and
Rules of Professional Conduct. '

(3) XX Within ten (10) days of any change, Respondent must report to the Membership Records Office of the
" State Bar and to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California (“Office of Probation”), all changes
of information, including cumment office address and telephone number, or olher address for Siate Bar
purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

(4). & Within thirty (30} days from the effective dale of discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of
Probation and schedule a meeting with Respondent's assigned probation deputy o discuss these terms
and conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Prabation, Respondent must meet with
the probation deputy either in-person or by telephone. During the period of probation, Respondent must
promptly meet with the probation depuly as directed and upon request.

(5) xX® Respondentmustsubmit writtén quarterly reports to the Office of Probation on each January 10, April 10,
Juiy 10, and Ociober 10 of the period of probation. Under penally of petjury, Respondeni must state
whether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Acl, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all
conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarter. Respondent must also state whether there

© are any proceedings pending against him or her in the Siate Bar Coud ond if so, the case number and
current status of thot proceeding. I the first report would cover less thon 30 days, thal report must be
submitted on the nex quarer date, and covet the extended period.

In qddlfion to all quareny reports, o final repor, containing the same information, is due no eanlier than
twenly (20) days before the last day of the period of probation and no later than the last day of |
probation. '

(6) O Respondent musl be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must promptly review the terms and
conditions of probation with the probation monitor io establish a manner and schedule of compliance.
During the period of probalion, Respondent must furnish to the monitor such repons as may be requested,
in addition fo the quartery reports required to be submitied fo the Office of Probation. Respondent must
cooperate fully with the probation monitor,

(7) £x Subjectto assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, prompily and truthfully any
. Inquiries of fhe Office of Probation and any probation monifor assigned under these conditions which ore
direcied o Respondent personally or in writing relating to whether Respondent is complying or has
complied with the probation conditions.

(Stipulotion form opproved by SBC Executive Commities 10/14/2000. Revised 12/16/2004) Aciual suspension _
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(8) £k Within one (1) year of he effective dote of ihe dtscnpllne herein, Respondent must provide 1o the Office

of Probation satisfactory proof of attendance at a session of the Ethics School, and passage of the tes) .
given at the end of that session. :

3 Ne Ethics School recommended. Reason:

(9 0O Respondent must comply with all condifions of probation imposed in the Gndetlying criminal matter and

must so declare under penalty of perjury in coniunchon with any quarery repont to be filed with 1he
- Office of Probation.

(10) XX The lollowing conditions are atiached herelo and incorpordted:

0O  Substance Abuse Conditions 0 Law Office Managemen! Conditions

& Medical Condiiions 0 - Ffinancial Condifions -

F. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:

(1 Jx Mullisiate Professional Responsibility Exominatlon: Respondent must provide prootf of
passage of the Mulltistate Professional Responsibility Examination ("MPRE™), adminislered by the
Notional Conference of Bar Examiners, io the Office of Probation during the peried of aciual
suspension or within one year, whichever period Is longer. Fallure Yo pass the MPRE
_ results in actual suspension withou! further hearing unill possage. But see rule 951 (b),
Califernia Ruies of Courl, and rule 321[a)(1) & [¢), Rules of Procedure, '

' [1 No MPRE recommended. Reason:

(20 O Rule 985, Caiifornia Rules of Court: Respondent must comply with the requirements of rule
955, California Rules of Court, and perform the acts specified In subdivisions () and {c} of that rule

within 30 and 40 calendar days, respectively, after the effective dc:ie of the Supreme Court's Order
in this matter. .

(3] O Conditlonal Rule 955, California Rules of Court: If Respondent remains actually suspended for
20 days or more, hafshe must comply with the requitements of rule 955, Califormia Rules of Court, and
perform the acls specified In subdivisions (a} and (¢} of that rute within 120 and 130 calendar days,

‘resgectively, after the effeclive date of the Supreme Courl's Order in this matter,

4 O | Credlt for Interim Suspension [conviction referral cases only]: Respondent will be credited

for the period of hisfher interim suspension foward the stipulated period of actual suspension. Date
of commencement of ifferim suspension:

{8) 0O Other Conditions:

(Sfipuiation form approved by $BC Exacutive Commiliee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/14/2004) Aciuo) suspension
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ATTACHMENT TO
STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: John William Johanson

CASE NUMBER(S): 04-0-11698-JMR; 05-0-02925

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,

Scott Matter (Case No. 04-0-11698)

In or about May 1999, John L. Scott (*Scott”) employed respondent to represent him in a
workers’ compensation matter, John L. Scott v. Chilcote, Inc., WCAB case number SDO
206799. On March 28, 2003, Scott wrote respondent a letter terminating his employment. On
September 8, 2003, Scott’s successor attorney, Eric Siegler (“Siegler™), wrote respondent
requesting that respondent sign a substitution of attorney form and send Scoti’s file to his office.
Respondent failed to send the file or to sign the substitution of attorney form in response to the
letter. Siegler subsequently obtained a court order substituting himself in place of respondent as
attorney of record for Scott. .

On November 13, 2003, Siegler served respondent with a deposition subpoena for
production of business records requesting that he produce Scott’s file. Respondent failed to
return the file. |

On December 10, 2003, Judge Udkovich of the WCAB issued an order requesting
respondent return Scott’s workers compensation file within ten days. The order was personally
served on respondent. -

On March §, 2004, Scott filed a complaint against respondent with the State Bar.
- On or about July 8, 2004, respondent wrote a response to the State Bar’s May 13,. 2004
letter. In the letter respondent acknowledged the request for Scott’s file and stated that he would
send a copy of the file to Scott’s attorney by the end of the month.

In or about July, 2005, respondent sent Scott’s file to Scott.

-
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 Conclusions of Law

L. By not returning Scott s file, respondent failed to release the file promptly, upon |
termination of employment, to the client, at the request of the client, in wilful violation of Rules
of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(D)(1).

2. By not releasing Scott’s file to Siegler in ten days as ordered by the court,
respondent wilfuily dlsobeyed or violated an order of the coirt requiring him to do or forbear an
act connected with or in the course of respondent’s profession which he ought in good faith to do
or forbear, in wilful violation of Business and Professions Code section 6103.

Benson Matter {Case No. 05-0—029251

In August 2004, Bruce Benson (“Benson”) retained respondent to represent his
corporation, Resolution Settlement Corporation (“RSC”), in collecting funds owed to RSCin a
lawsuit entitled Freeman v. The Board of Realtors (“Freeman II”’), The matter progressed
through the San Francisco County Superior Court from August 2004 through May 2005.

On March 30, 2005, the RSC filed a case entitled RSC v. Freeman, case no. 05-439966,
wherein RSC argued that it was entitled to the sum of $750,000.00 from the defendants. On
April 14, 2005, San Francisco County Superior Court entered judgment in favor of RSC,
awarding it the sum of $750,000.00. On April 26, 2005, Barry and Associates issued check
number 102 from their client trust account in the sum of $174,953.49 made payable to
respondent and RSC.

Subsequently, respondent deposited the funds received for RSC’s benefit into a non-
client trust account. Respondent had specifically opened an account to process RSC’s check, but
did not designate it as a client trust account. On May 4, 2005, respondent released to RSC’s
president Bruce Benson the sum of $134,958.49. Respondent retained his attorney’s fees from
the $174,953.49. '

Conclusions of Law

L. By failing to deposit check number 102 in the sum of $174,953.49 that
respondent had received for the benefit of RSC into a client trust account, "Client's Funds
Account," or words of similar 1mport respondent wilfully violated Rule 4-100(A) of the Rules of
Professwnal conduct

Page #
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_PENDING PROCEED]NGS

The dlsclosure date referred to on page one, paragraph A. (7) was June 30 2006

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

'Respondent acknowiedges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed
respondent that as of June 29, 2006, the estimated prosecution costs in this matter are
approximately $4,299.43. Respondent acknowledges that this figure is an estimate only and that
it does not include State Bar Court costs which will be included in any final cost assessment.

Respondent further acknowledges that should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from
the stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter may increase due to the cost of further
- proceedings. :
AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.
In the Matter of Dahlz (Review Dept. 2001) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 269
In the Matter of Kaplan (Review Dept. 1996) 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 547
In the Matter of Kopinski (Réview Dept, 1994) 2 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 716

In the Matter of Myrdall (Review Dept. 1995) 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 363

AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.
Standard 1.2(b)(i) — prior discipline
Standard 1.2(b)(iv) — sigm'ficant harm

Standard 1.2(b)(v) — indifference

PRIOR DISCIPLINE.

In 1998 respondent received a two year suspension, stayed, with two years of probation
for failure to perform, engaging in the unauthorized practice of law in another jurisdiction,
misappropriation of client funds, trust account improprieties, and misrepresentations to his chent
and a third party lien holder.

Page #
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* FACTS SUPPORTING AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Respondent’s conduct significantly harmed his client. The client, John Scott, proceeded
to trial with subsequent counsel, but was damaged due to the fact that respondent had items in his
file which would have been of use to successor counsel, including, but not limited to, deposition -
transcripts, proof of payment dates, and addresses of potential witnesses. The client ultimately
sued respondent for malpractice and obtained a default judgment in the sum of $154,976.50.

Respondent’s conduct also harmed the public; by failing to honor a court order, |
respondent undermined confidence in the legal system.

Respondent eventually returned the file, but not until the summer of 2005,.approximateljz
one and one half years after the court ordered its return. Such a delay demonstrates indifference
to his client,

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.
Standard 1.2(e)(v) — candor and cooperation with the State Bar
“:FACTS SUPPORTING MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES,

Respondent has been cooperative in reachmg settlemnent in this case and has early on
acknowledged his culpability.

ADDITIONAL MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Respondent suffered the death of his father and two close friends.

Respondent admits that the aforementioned facts are true and that he/she is culpable of
violations of the specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct.

STATE BAR ETHICS SCHOOL.

Because respondent has agreed to attend State Bar Ethics School as-part of this stipulation,
respondent may receive Minimum Continuing Legal Education credit upon the satisfactory
completion of State Bar Ethics School.

Page #
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OTHER CONDITIONS NEGOTIATED BY THE PARTIES.

Respondent waives all vaﬁance'betﬁreen the Notice of Disciplinary Charges and this
Stipulation, and waives a right to receive a 20-day letter, and other procedural rights in order to

incorporate the Benson matter into this Stipulation.

See attached Medical Conditions.

(l
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- |tn the Matier of. o . | Case Number(s): - o B

" JOHN WILLIAM JOHANSON | N ' 04-0-11698
05-0-02925

Medical Conditions

a. XX Respondent must obtain psychiatiic or psychological help/ freatment from a duly licensed
psychiatrist; psychologist, of clinical social worker of respondent’s own expense a minimum of
_ 2 fimes per month and must furnish evidence fo the Office of Probation that Respondent
is so complying with each quarlerly report. Helpffreatment should commence immediately, and
in any event, no later than thirty (30) days after the eflective dale of the discipline in this matter.
Treatment musi continue for _____ days or _5_ months or _____ years or, the period of
probation or until o motion to modify this condition is granted and that ruling becomes final.

It the treating psychiatrist, psychologist, or clinical social worker determines that there has been
a substantial change in Respondent's condition, Respondent or Office of the Chief Trial Counsel
may tile a motion for modification of this condifion with the Hearing Depariment of the State Bor
Court, pursuant o rule 550 of the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar. The motion must be
supported by a written statement from the psychiatrist, psychologist, or clinical social wotker, by
affidavit or under penalty of perjury, in support of the proposed modification.

b. XX Upon the request of the Office of Probation, Respondent must provide the Office of Piobalion
with medical waivers and access fo all of Respondent's medical records. Revocation of any
medical waiver Is a violation of this condition. Any medical records obtalned by the Office of
Probation are confidentiol and no information concerning them or their contents will be given fo
anyone except members of the Office of Probation, Office of the Chief Trial Counsel, and the
State Bar Court, who are direcily involved wiih maintaining, enforcing or adjudicating this
condilion.

(Medical Conditions form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004.)
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" {in the Mafter of

JOHN WILLTAM JOHANSON

Case number(s):

04-0~-11698
05-0-02925

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signctures below, the patrties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement
with each of the recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Facts,
Conclusions of Law and Disposition.

-5/l

Dafe

Date Respondent’s Counsel's signature
I8 17,192 .
Date’ 1 Depuly Trial Counsel's signature

(3

JOHN WILLIAM JOHANSON
Prinf name

Prinf name

ROBIN B. BRUNE
Print ngme

{Stipulgtion form approved by $BC Execulive Committee 10/146/2000. Revised 12/146/2004)
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In the Matter of R Ccsé number(s):

JOHN WILLIAM JOHANSON 04-0-11698-JMR
05f0-02925
ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public,
IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/chcsrges if any, is GRANTED wzthout
prejudlce and:

[:] The sﬁpulqied facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED os set
forth below, and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court,

All Hearing dates are vacated.

1. On page 1, in the caption, the stipulation is submitted to the assigned judge.

2. On page 1, under section A(3), the stipulation and order consist of 14 pages.

3. On page 5, under E(1), the “x” in the box is deleted. There are no conditions attached to
respondent’s actual suspension that would trigger the conditional standard 1.4(c)(ii) requirement.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1} a motion to withdraw or
modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this
court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of
Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition Is the effective date of the
Supreme Court order hereln, normally 30 days after flle date. [Sea rute 953(qj,
California Rules of Couri]

¥, _:‘zgg/agw_

Date

JOANN M. REMKE
of the State Bar Court

[Form adopted by the SBC Executive Commities (Rev. 2/25/05)] Acluat Suspension
Pag
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proe.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)}

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. 1am over the age of eighteen and
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of
San Francisco, on August 15, 2006, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, w1th postage thereon fully prepaid, through the Umted States Postal
Servzce at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

JOHN WILLIAM JOHANSON COURTESY COPY
2657 WINDMILL PKWY #246 JOHN W JOHANSON
HENDERSON, NV 89074 - 3384 183 BETHANY ST

' HENDERSON, NV 89074-0000

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
' addressed as follows:

ROBIN BRUNE, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Franc:lsco California, on

August 15, 2006.

Laine Silber
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt




